




05/02/2022







05/12/2023 5/15/23









CONTRACT NO. 08721 - AMENDMENT NO. 3 Page 1 
(Rev. 2024-04-12) 

State of Washington 
Contracts & Procurement Division 
Department of Enterprise Services 
P.O. Box 41411 
Olympia, WA  98504-1411 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

Contract No.: 08721 

Coleman Oil Company, LLC. 
PO Box 1308  
Lewiston, ID 83501 

Amendment No.: 3 

Effective Date: October 30, 2024 

THIRD AMENDMENT 

TO

CONTRACT NO. 08721 
FUELS: GASOLINE, DIESEL, AND RENEWABLES 

This Third Amendment (“Amendment”) to Contract No. 08721 is made and entered into by and between 
the State of Washington acting by and through the Department of Enterprise Services, a Washington State 
governmental agency (“Enterprise Services”), and Coleman Oil Company, LLC., an Idaho limited liability  
company (“Contractor”) and is dated and effective as of October 30, 2024. 

R E C I T A L S 

A. Enterprise Services and Contractor (collectively the “Parties”) entered into that certain
Contract No. 08721 for Fuels: Gasoline, Diesel, and Renewables dated effective as of January
1, 2022(“Contract”).

B. The Parties previously amended the Contract two (2) times, as follows:
1. May 1, 2022, Amendment #1 to insert sub-heading (h) to (I) to Section 9.2 Timely

Invoice.
2. June 7, 2022, Amendment #2 to revise Exhibit C- Insurance Requirements.

C. The Parties now desire to amend the Contract to add the Northwest 2 region, Will Call
category to the Contract.

D. The amendment set forth herein is within the scope of the Contract.

A G R E E M E N T 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the Parties 
hereby agree to amend the Contract, as previously amended, as follows: 

1. NORTHWEST 2 REGION FOR WILL CALL ADDED TO EXHIBIT B-PRICES: Pursuant to §3.11. Additional Awards,
Regional Master Contract Competitive Solicitation – No. 08721fuels: Gasoline, Diesel, & 
Renewable, Enterprise Services issued additional award in response to the Purchasers’ needs and 
to meet the best interest of the State of Washington by amending the Contract to include the 
Northwest 2 region for Will Call category into Exhibit B-Prices as follows:



CONTRACT NO. 08721 - AMENDMENT NO. 3 Page 2 
(Rev. 2024-04-12) 

Northwest 2 

Island, Skagit, and Whatcom Counties 

Will Call   

Fuel Type Rack 

Locations 

OPIS Rate Description OPIS Low 

+/- ($) 

Full Load 

Gasoline Unleaded All Types Anacortes OPIS Gross Clear Prices” (7.8 RVP, Unl, 

LOW RACK) 

“OPIS Gross Clear Prices” (9.0 RVP, Unl, 

LOW RACK) 

“OPIS Gross CBOB Ethanol (10%) 

Prices” (7.8 RVP, Unl, LOW RACK) 

“OPIS Gross CBOB Ethanol (10%) 

Prices” (9.0 RVP, Unl, LOW RACK) 

“OPIS Gross E-85 Prices” (Unl, LOW 

RACK) 

 

0.05 

Diesel ULSD #1 and 2 Clear 

/Dyed, B5, and B10 

Anacortes “OPIS Gross Ultra Low Sulfur Distillate 

Prices” (No. 1, LOW RACK) 

“OPIS Gross Ultra Low Sulfur Distillate 

Prices” (No. 2, LOW RACK) 

“OPIS Gross Ultra Low Sulfur Red Dye 

Distillate Prices” (No. 1, LOW RACK) 

“OPIS Gross Ultra Low Surtur Red Dye 

Distillate Prices” (No. 2, LOW RACK) 

 “OPIS Gross Wholesale B5 SME 

Biodiesel Prices” (ULS No. 2, LOW 

RACK) 

0.05 



CONTRACT NO. 08721 - AMENDMENT NO. 3 Page 3 
(Rev. 2024-04-12) 

“OPIS Gross Wholesale B10 SME 

Biodiesel Prices” (ULS No. 2, LOW 

RACK) 

 

Biodiesel 20% Seattle 

“OPIS Gross Wholesale B20 SME 

Biodiesel Prices” (ULS No. 2, LOW 

RACK) 

0.05 

Biodiesel 99% Portland  

“OPIS Gross Wholesale B99 SME 

Biodiesel Prices” (w/o Rin, LOW RACK) 

0.20 

7,500 gallons up to Full Load 

Gasoline Unleaded All Types Anacortes OPIS Gross Clear Prices” (7.8 RVP, Unl, 

LOW RACK) 

“OPIS Gross Clear Prices” (9.0 RVP, Unl, 

LOW RACK) 

“OPIS Gross CBOB Ethanol (10%) 

Prices” (7.8 RVP, Unl, LOW RACK) 

“OPIS Gross CBOB Ethanol (10%) 

Prices” (9.0 RVP, Unl, LOW RACK) 

“OPIS Gross E-85 Prices” (Unl, LOW 

RACK) 

0.05 

Diesel ULSD #1 and 2 Clear 

/Dyed, B5, and B10 

Anacortes “OPIS Gross Ultra Low Sulfur Distillate 

Prices” (No. 1, LOW RACK) 

“OPIS Gross Ultra Low Sulfur Distillate 

Prices” (No. 2, LOW RACK) 

“OPIS Gross Ultra Low Sulfur Red Dye 

Distillate Prices” (No. 1, LOW RACK) 

“OPIS Gross Ultra Low Surtur Red Dye 

Distillate Prices” (No. 2, LOW RACK) 

 “OPIS Gross Wholesale B5 SME 

Biodiesel Prices” (ULS No. 2, LOW 

RACK) 

0.05 



CONTRACT NO. 08721 - AMENDMENT NO. 3 Page 4 
(Rev. 2024-04-12) 

“OPIS Gross Wholesale B10 SME 

Biodiesel Prices” (ULS No. 2, LOW 

RACK) 

Biodiesel 20% Seattle 
 

“OPIS Gross Wholesale B20 SME 

Biodiesel Prices” (ULS No. 2, LOW 

RACK) 

0.05 

Biodiesel 99% Portland  “OPIS Gross Wholesale B99 SME 

Biodiesel Prices” (w/o Rin, LOW RACK) 

0.20 

5,000 gallons to 7,500 gallons 

Gasoline Unleaded All Types Anacortes OPIS Gross Clear Prices” (7.8 RVP, Unl, 

LOW RACK) 

“OPIS Gross Clear Prices” (9.0 RVP, Unl, 

LOW RACK) 

“OPIS Gross CBOB Ethanol (10%) 

Prices” (7.8 RVP, Unl, LOW RACK) 

“OPIS Gross CBOB Ethanol (10%) 

Prices” (9.0 RVP, Unl, LOW RACK) 

“OPIS Gross E-85 Prices” (Unl, LOW 

RACK) 

0.05 

Diesel ULSD #1 and 2 Clear 

/Dyed, B5, and B10 

Anacortes “OPIS Gross Ultra Low Sulfur Distillate 

Prices” (No. 1, LOW RACK) 

“OPIS Gross Ultra Low Sulfur Distillate 

Prices” (No. 2, LOW RACK) 

“OPIS Gross Ultra Low Sulfur Red Dye 

Distillate Prices” (No. 1, LOW RACK) 

“OPIS Gross Ultra Low Surtur Red Dye 

Distillate Prices” (No. 2, LOW RACK) 

 “OPIS Gross Wholesale B5 SME 

Biodiesel Prices” (ULS No. 2, LOW 

RACK) 

0.05 



CONTRACT NO. 08721 - AMENDMENT NO. 3 Page 5 
(Rev. 2024-04-12) 

“OPIS Gross Wholesale B10 SME 

Biodiesel Prices” (ULS No. 2, LOW 

RACK) 

Biodiesel 20% Seattle  “OPIS Gross Wholesale B20 SME 

Biodiesel Prices” (ULS No. 2, LOW 

RACK) 

0.05 

Biodiesel 99% Portland  “OPIS Gross Wholesale B99 SME 

Biodiesel Prices” (w/o Rin, LOW RACK) 

0.20 

Up to 5,000 gallons 

Gasoline Unleaded All Types Anacortes OPIS Gross Clear Prices” (7.8 RVP, Unl, 

LOW RACK) 

“OPIS Gross Clear Prices” (9.0 RVP, Unl, 

LOW RACK) 

“OPIS Gross CBOB Ethanol (10%) 

Prices” (7.8 RVP, Unl, LOW RACK) 

“OPIS Gross CBOB Ethanol (10%) 

Prices” (9.0 RVP, Unl, LOW RACK) 

“OPIS Gross E-85 Prices” (Unl, LOW 

RACK) 

0.05 

Diesel ULSD #1 and 2 Clear 

/Dyed, B5, and B10 

Anacortes “OPIS Gross Ultra Low Sulfur Distillate 

Prices” (No. 1, LOW RACK) 

“OPIS Gross Ultra Low Sulfur Distillate 

Prices” (No. 2, LOW RACK) 

“OPIS Gross Ultra Low Sulfur Red Dye 

Distillate Prices” (No. 1, LOW RACK) 

“OPIS Gross Ultra Low Surtur Red Dye 

Distillate Prices” (No. 2, LOW RACK) 

 “OPIS Gross Wholesale B5 SME 

Biodiesel Prices” (ULS No. 2, LOW 

RACK) 

0.05 



CONTRACT NO. 08721 - AMENDMENT NO. 3 Page 6 
(Rev. 2024-04-12) 

“OPIS Gross Wholesale B10 SME 

Biodiesel Prices” (ULS No. 2, LOW 

RACK) 

Biodiesel 20% Seattle “OPIS Gross Wholesale B20 SME 

Biodiesel Prices” (ULS No. 2, LOW 

RACK) 

0.05 

Biodiesel 99% Portland “OPIS Gross Wholesale B99 SME 

Biodiesel Prices” (w/o Rin, LOW RACK) 

0.20 

   

Range of Miles Cost of 

delivery 

($) 

drop fee (for all miles) 250.00 

66-98 200.00 

99-131 200.00 

132 + 200.00 

 

2. NO CHANGE OTHER THAN AMENDMENT.  Except as amended herein, the Contract is unaffected and 
remains in full force and effect. 

3. INTEGRATED AGREEMENT; MODIFICATION.  This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement and 
understanding of the Parties with respect to the subject matter and supersedes all prior 
negotiations and representations.  In the event of any conflict between this Amendment and the 
Contract or any earlier amendment, this Amendment shall control and govern.  This Amendment 
may not be modified except in writing signed by the Parties. 

4. AUTHORITY.  Each party to this Amendment, and each individual signing on behalf of each party, 
hereby represents and warrants to the other that it has full power and authority to enter into this 
Amendment and that its execution, delivery, and performance of this Amendment has been fully 
authorized and approved, and that no further approvals or consents are required to bind such 
party. 

5. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES.  An electronic signature or electronic record of this Amendment or any 
other ancillary agreement shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original 
executed copy of this Amendment or such other ancillary agreement for all purposes. 



CONTRACT NO. 08721 - AMENDMENT NO. 3 Page 7 
(Rev. 2024-04-12) 

6. COUNTERPARTS.  This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which 
shall be deemed an original, and all of which counterparts together shall constitute the same 
instrument which may be sufficiently evidenced by one counterpart.  Execution of this 
Amendment at different times and places by the parties shall not affect the validity thereof so 
long as all the parties hereto execute a counterpart of this Amendment. 

EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the day and date first above written. 

COLEMAN OIL COMPANY, LLC., 

AN IDAHO LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY  

By: _____________________________ 

Name: _____________________________ 

Title: _____________________________ 

Date: _____________________________ 

STATE OF WASHINGTON 
DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES 

By: _____________________________ 

Name: Michellee Jemmott 

Title: Procurement Supervisor  

Date: _____________________________ 

 

Chief Revenue Officer

10/21/2024

Nick Schoenfelder

10/22/2024



CONTRACT NO. 08721 - AMENDMENT NO. 4 Page 1 
(Rev. 2024-06-24) 

State of Washington 
Contracts & Procurement Division 
Department of Enterprise Services 
P.O. Box 41411 
Olympia, WA  98504-1411 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

Contract No.: 08721 

Coleman Oil Company, LLC. 

PO Box 1308  

Lewiston, ID 83501 

Amendment No.: 4 

Effective Date: January 1, 2025 

FOURTH AMENDMENT 

TO 

CONTRACT NO. 08721 
FUELS: GASOLINE, DIESEL, AND RENEWABLES 

 
This Fourth Amendment (“Amendment”) to Contract No. 08721 is made and entered into by and between 
the State of Washington acting by and through the Department of Enterprise Services, a Washington State 
governmental agency (“Enterprise Services”), and Coleman Oil Company, LLC., an Idaho limited liability 
Company (“Contractor”) and is dated and effective as of January 1, 2025. 

R E C I T A L S 

A. Enterprise Services and Contractor (collectively the “Parties”) entered into that certain 
Contract No. 08721 for Fuels: Gasoline, Diesel, and Renewables dated effective as of January 
1, 2022(“Contract”). 

B. The Parties previously amended the Contract three (3) times. 
1. May 1, 2022, Amendment #1 to insert sub-heading (h) to (I) to Section 9.2 Timely 

Invoice. 
2.  June 7, 2022, Amendment #2 to revise Exhibit C – Insurance Requirements. 
3.  October 30, 2024, Amendment #3 to add the Northwest 2 region, Will Call 

category to the Contract. 
C. The Parties now desire to amend the Contract to extend the contract, to revise section 1. Term, 

of the contract, and to require the contractor to define Cap-At-Rack and Low Carbon Fuel 
Standard (LCFS) costs in the invoices as separate line items. 

D. The Parties further desire to amend the Contract to include a ‘nondiscrimination 
provision’ as required by the Washington State Legislature.  See LAWS OF 2023, ch. 468 
[codified at RCW 39.26.245(3) and RCW 49.60.530]. 

E. The amendment set forth herein is within the scope of the Contract. 

A G R E E M E N T 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the Parties 
hereby agree to amend the Contract, as previously amended, as follows: 

https://lawfilesext.leg.wa.gov/biennium/2023-24/Pdf/Bills/Session%20Laws/Senate/5186-S.SL.pdf?q=20240815092533
https://app.leg.wa.gov/RCW/default.aspx?cite=39.26.245
https://app.leg.wa.gov/RCW/default.aspx?cite=49.60.530


CONTRACT NO. 08721 - AMENDMENT NO. 4 Page 2 
(Rev. 2024-06-24) 

1. CONTRACT EXTENSION. Contract term is hereby extended (a)through December 31, 2026, or (b) until a 
new contract comes into full force and effect, in this case, the new contract shall replace this 
contract; whichever first occurs.  

2. Section 1. TERM: This section is hereby amended by deleting the existing section 1 in its entirety and 
inserting the following language: 

§1. TERM. The term of this Master Contract is thirty-six (36) months, commencing January 1, 2022, 
and ending December 31, 2024; Provided, however, that if Contractor is not in default and if, by 
December 31, 2023, in Enterprise Services’ reasonable judgment, Contractor satisfactorily has met 
the performance-based goals for contract extension, Enterprise Services shall extend the term of 
this Master Contract, by written amendment, for up to twenty-four (24) additional months. To earn 
the performance-based Master Contract term extension, Contractor must achieve the following 
performance-based metrics:  

 

PERFORMANCE METRIC PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENT FOR CONTRACT EXTENSION 

Fuel Specifications: 
Continuously meets or exceeds the Fuel Requirements set 

forth in Exhibit A.   

Fuel Delivery Requirements: 

Meets or exceeds the Fuel Delivery Requirements set forth in 

Master Contract ninety percent (90%) of the time for each 

Purchaser. 

Timely Delivery: 
Must meet the delivery window for at least 97% of all 

deliveries. 

Insurance Endorsements: 

Timely provide to Enterprise Services at the designated 

address, without exception, annual insurance endorsements 

for the insurance coverages required by this Master Contract.  

See Exhibit C – Insurance Requirements at § 4. 

Vendor Management Fee: 

Timely remit to Enterprise Service, with no less than a 75% on 

time rate over the contract term, the applicable Vendor 

Management Fee (VMF). 

Note:  Contractor must pay the VMF within thirty (30) days of 

invoice from Enterprise Services.  If Contractor is delinquent in 

timely paying the VMF for three (3) or more quarters within the 

first nine (9) quarters of the Master Contract term, Contractor 

will not be eligible for a performance-based extension. 



CONTRACT NO. 08721 - AMENDMENT NO. 4 Page 3 
(Rev. 2024-06-24) 

PERFORMANCE METRIC PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENT FOR CONTRACT EXTENSION 

Master Contract 

Sales Reports: 

Timely provide to Enterprise Services, with no less than a 75% 

on time rate over the contract term, the required Master 

Contract quarterly sales reports. 

Note:  Contractor must provide the quarterly sales reports to 

Enterprise Services within thirty (30) days of the quarter’s end.  

If Contractor is delinquent in providing the quarterly sales 

reports for three (3) or more quarters within the first nine (9) 

quarters of the Master Contract term, Contractor will not be 

eligible for a performance-based extension. 

3. INSERTED NEW ITEMS INTO SUB-SECTION 9.1. CONTRACTOR INVOICE. The below items are hereby 
added to § 9.1. Contractor Invoice, of the Statewide Contract:

(j) Cap-At-the-Rack Cost; and
(k)Low Carbon Fuel Standard (LCFS) Cost.
Contractor shall list Cap-at-the-Rack and LCFS costs as separate line items in the invoices; and 
shall ensure transparency and accuracy when preparing and processing invoices. The deadline to 
implement these changes in the invoices shall be March 31, 2025.

4. REVISED SUB-SECTION 9.2(C): §9.2(c) is hereby revised as following:
“(c) Prices of all fuels on each invoice will be based on the With CAR OPIS rates listed from the day 
before delivery. This pricing mechanism is intended to allow for invoices to be provided at the time 
of delivery. Contractor shall ensure that the prices invoiced (fuel price + Cap at the Rack Cost, and
+ LCFS cost if applicable) match the prices listed on the Enterprise Services’ website (link 
DESFuelPricePage.xls (live.com)).”

5. NONDISCRIMINATION.  The following provision is added to the end of section 18 (General Provisions) 
as a new subsection:

18.24. NONDISCRIMINATION. 

(a) Nondiscrimination Requirement.  During the term of this
Contract, beginning as of the effective date of this Amendment,
Contractor, including any subcontractor, shall not discriminate
on the bases enumerated at RCW 49.60.530(3).  In addition,
Contractor, including any subcontractor, shall give written notice
of this nondiscrimination requirement to any labor organizations
with which Contractor, or subcontractor, has a collective
bargaining or other agreement.

(b) Obligation to Cooperate.  Contractor, including any
subcontractor, shall cooperate and comply with any Washington
state agency investigation regarding any allegation that
Contractor, including any subcontractor, has engaged in
discrimination prohibited by this Contract pursuant to
RCW 49.60.530(3).

(c) Default.  Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary,
Enterprise Services may suspend Contractor, including any

https://apps.des.wa.gov/contracting/08721Deliveryfees10.30.2024.xlsx
https://apps.des.wa.gov/contracting/08721Deliveryfees10.30.2024.xlsx


CONTRACT NO. 08721 - AMENDMENT NO. 4 Page 4 
(Rev. 2024-06-24) 

subcontractor, upon notice of a failure to participate and 
cooperate with any state agency investigation into alleged 
discrimination prohibited by this Contract, pursuant to 
RCW 49.60.530(3).  Any such suspension will remain in place until 
Enterprise Services receives notification that Contractor, 
including any subcontractor, is cooperating with the investigating 
state agency.  In the event Contractor, or subcontractor, is 
determined to have engaged in discrimination identified at 
RCW 49.60.530(3), Enterprise Services may terminate this 
Contract in whole or in part, and Contractor, subcontractor, or 
both, may be referred for debarment as provided in 
RCW 39.26.200.  Contractor or subcontractor may be given a 
reasonable time in which to cure this noncompliance, including 
implementing conditions consistent with any court-ordered 
injunctive relief or settlement agreement. 

(d) Remedies for Breach.  Notwithstanding any provision to the 
contrary, in the event of Contract termination or suspension for 
engaging in discrimination, Contractor, subcontractor, or both, 
shall be liable for contract damages as authorized by law 
including, but not limited to, any cost difference between the 
original Contract and the replacement or cover contract and all 
administrative costs directly related to the replacement contract, 
which damages are distinct from any penalties imposed under 
Chapter 49.60, RCW.  Enterprise Services and/or Purchasers shall 
have the right to deduct from any monies due to Contractor or 
subcontractor, or that thereafter become due, an amount for 
damages Contractor or subcontractor will owe Enterprise 
Services and/or Purchasers for default under this provision. 

6. NO CHANGE OTHER THAN AMENDMENT.  Except as amended herein, the Contract is unaffected and 
remains in full force and effect. 

7. INTEGRATED AGREEMENT; MODIFICATION.  This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement and 
understanding of the Parties with respect to the subject matter and supersedes all prior 
negotiations and representations.  In the event of any conflict between this Amendment and the 
Contract or any earlier amendment, this Amendment shall control and govern.  This Amendment 
may not be modified except in writing signed by the Parties. 

8. AUTHORITY.  Each party to this Amendment, and each individual signing on behalf of each party, 
hereby represents and warrants to the other that it has full power and authority to enter into this 
Amendment and that its execution, delivery, and performance of this Amendment has been fully 
authorized and approved, and that no further approvals or consents are required to bind such party. 

9. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES.  An electronic signature or electronic record of this Amendment or any other 
ancillary agreement shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original 
executed copy of this Amendment or such other ancillary agreement for all purposes. 



CONTRACT NO. 08721 - AMENDMENT NO. 4 Page 5 
(Rev. 2024-06-24) 

10. COUNTERPARTS.  This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall 
be deemed an original, and all of which counterparts together shall constitute the same instrument 
which may be sufficiently evidenced by one counterpart.  Execution of this Amendment at different 
times and places by the parties shall not affect the validity thereof so long as all the parties hereto 
execute a counterpart of this Amendment. 

EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the day and date first above written. 

COLEMAN OIL COMPANY, LLC.  
AN IDAHO LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY 
 
By: _____________________________ 

Name: _____________________________ 

Title: _____________________________ 

Date: _____________________________ 

STATE OF WASHINGTON 
DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES 

By: _____________________________ 

Name: Michellee Jemmott 

Title: Procurement Supervisor 

Date: _____________________________ 
 

Nick Schoenfelder

Chief Revenue Officer

12/19/2024 12/20/2024


	ColemanOil_Amendment1-3
	Coleman Oil Amendments
	Coleman Oil Amendments
	08721-Amendment#2_Coleman Oil

	Amendment#3_ Coleman Oil_08721_NW2-WillCall

	08721-Amendment#4_Coleman Oil.pdf

